
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2020, 1.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Jones (Chair) 
Councillors Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Stubbs 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
 

2   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 
2020. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

4   Petitions 
 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply: 
 
18/03020/MJR, Former Great Eastern Hotel 54 Metal Street, Adamsdown 
 
19/02071/MJR, Rear of 35 Romilly Crescent and 70-72 Llandaff Road, Riverside  
 

5   Development Control Applications 
 

a   19/02071/MJR, REAR OF 35 ROMILLY CRESCENT AND 70-72 LLANDAFF 
ROAD, RIVERSIDE, CARDIFF 
 

b   19/02797/MNR, 40 HURON CRESCENT, LAKESIDE, CARDIFF, CF23 6DT 
 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

c   19/03320/MJR, FORMER ST MELLONS YOUTH AND COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
CRICKHOWELL ROAD, ST MELLONS, CARDIFF, CF3 0EF 
 

d   19/03219/MJR, FORMER POLICE STATION, MAELFA, LLANEDERYN, 
CARDIFF, CF23 9PN 
 

e   18/03020/MJR, FORMER GREAT EASTERN HOTEL, 54 METAL STREET, 
ADAMSDOWN, CARDIFF, CF24 0LB 
 

f   19/02851/MJR, SITE ADJACENT TO ST MARY THE VIRGIN CHURCH, BUTE 
STREET, BUTETOWN, CARDIFF 
 

g   20/00044/MNR, 11-12 CHURCH STREET. CITY CENTRE, CARDIFF, CF10 1BG 
 

h   19/01533/MJR, 782-786 NEWPORT ROAD, RUMNEY, CARDIFF, CF3 4FG 
 

i   19/01374/MJR, 195-197 CITY ROAD, ROATH, CARDIFF, CF24 3JB 
 

6   Applications decided by Delegated Powers - January 2020 
 

7   Urgent Items (if any) 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 20 February 2020 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
WEBCASTING  

 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber you 
are also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 

images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  
If you do not wish to have your image captured you should sit in the 

public gallery area. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
22 JANUARY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Jones(Chairperson) 

 
 Councillors Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 

Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry and Stubbs 
 

34 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 
35 :   MINUTES  
 
The Committee agreed to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 
2019. 
 
36 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
COUNCILLOR ITEM REASON 
Jones-Pritchard 19/02797/MNR Personal as had 

viewed and expressed 
an opinion in a 
professional capacity 

  
 
37 :   PETITIONS  
 
Application no 19/02291/MNR, 36 Beda Road, Canton 
 
In relation to the above the Petitioner spoke and the Applicant responded. 
 
38 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the schedule to development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification be 
given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Act 
1990). 
 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED 
 
LANDORE COURT, 47-53 CHARLES STREET, CITY CENTRE 
Proposed residential-led mixed use redevelopment involving the demolition of the 
existing office building and the provision of 150 no. residential apartments (use class 

Agenda Item 2



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

C3) with associated communal facilities and outdoor amenity areas, including a 
residents roof terrace, and 2 no. ground floor commercial units (use class 
A1/A2/A3/D1/D2), together with refuse storage, cycle parking, landscaping, public 
realm works and ancillary works and uses. 
 
Conservation Area Consent. 
 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990: 
 
 
19/2464/MJR – CATHAYS 
 
LANDORE COURT, 47-53 CHARLES STREET, CITY CENTRE 
Proposed residential-led mixed use redevelopment involving the demolition of the 
existing office building and the provision of 150 no. residential apartments (use class 
C3) with associated communal facilities and outdoor amenity areas, including a 
residents roof terrace, and 2 no. ground floor commercial units (use class 
A1/A2/A3/D1/D2), together with refuse storage, cycle parking, landscaping, public 
realm works and ancillary works and uses. 
 

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 
 
19/02291/MNR – CANTON 
 
36 BEDA ROAD 
Ground floor rear extension, rear & side dormers and conversion from two to three 
flats. 
 
REASON: In order for officers to bring back amended plans. 
 
19/02797/MNR – CYNCOED 
 
40 HURON CRESCENT 
2 Storey rear extension and conversion of house to 2 separate dwellings. 
 
REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place. 
 
39 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - DECEMBER 2019  
 
Noted 
 
40 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
41 :   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING - 26 FEBRUARY 2020  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The meeting terminated at Time Not Specified 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION AND PETITION OF OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 26/02/2020 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/02071/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  24/07/2019 
 
ED:   RIVERSIDE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Portabella CF11 Limited 
LOCATION:  REAR OF 35 ROMILLY CRESCENT AND 70-72 LLANDAFF 
   ROAD, PONTCANNA, CARDIFF 
PROPOSAL:  MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 34 DWELLING 
   UNITS WITH A MIXTURE OF 1-5 BEDS, PARKING AND UP 
   TO 9 COMMERCIAL UNITS POTENTIALLY COMPRISING  
   A1/A2/A3/B1 USES      
__________________________________________________________________ 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of a 
SECTION 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months 
of the date of this Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in 
writing, in respect of matters detailed in paragraph 9.6 of this report, 
planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions : 

 
 PART1 - TIME LIMIT AND PLANS 
 
[...]
 the Cardiff Local Development Plan.  

 
OBSCURE GLAZING - PRIVACY 
28. The ground floor WC window of plot 3 shown on drawing no P08 Rev A 

shall be non-opening below a height of 1.8 metres above internal floor 
level and glazed with obscure glass and thereafter be so maintained.  
The frosted windows identified on the living/dining/ kitchen rooms of flat 
4 shown on drawing P11 Rev B and flat 9 shown on drawing on P12 Rev 



B shall be implemented as such and thereafter be so maintained.  The 
living/dining/kitchen window of flat 2 and the bedroom window of flat 4 
shown on drawing no P15 rev B shall be glazed with obscure glass and 
thereafter be so maintained. The windows identified to be frosted to half 
height shown on bedroom 1 of flat 3 and the living /dining/ kitchen of flat 
5 shown on drawing no P15 B shall be implemented as such and 
thereafter be so maintained. The rooflights to be fixed and frosted shown 
on bedroom 2 of Plot 6 shall be implemented as such and thereafter be 
so maintained.  

 Reason: To ensure that the privacy of adjoining and future occupiers is 
protected. 

 
 LIGHTING 

29. An external lighting scheme for the interior of the site shall be 
implemented prior to occupation of any of the dwellings hereby 
approved.  

 Reason: To ensure safety and security for residents.  
 
DELIVERY TIMES 
30. There shall be no arrival, departure, loading or unloading of delivery 

vehicles to any of the ground floor commercial units (Use Classes A1, 
A2, A3 or B1) hereby permitted outside of 0800 – 1800 hours.  

 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of local premises in 
the vicinity are protected. 

 
REFUSE COLLECTION TIMES 
31. There shall be no collection of waste associated with any of the 

commercial units hereby permitted outside of 0800 – 1800 hours.  
 Reason: To ensure that the amenities of occupiers of local premises in 

the vicinity are protected. 
 
RETENTION OF REFUSE FACILITIES 
32. The refuse facilities set out the
[...]
been given due 
consideration in the determination of this application. It is considered that the 
proposed development does not have any significant implications for, or effect on, 
persons who share a protected characteristic. 
 
Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2016 – Section 3 of this Act imposes a duty 
on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in accordance with the 
sustainable development principle to act in a manner which seeks to ensure that 
the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future 
generations to meet their own needs (Section 5). This duty has been considered 
in the evaluation of this application. It is considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable impact upon the achievement. 

 
8.17 CONCLUSION  
 
 Having regard to the policy context above, the amended proposal is on balance, 

considered to be acceptable and approval of planning permission is 
recommended. 

 
 













COMMITTEE DATE: 26/02/2020 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/03320/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  23/12/2019 
 
ED:   TROWBRIDGE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Cardiff Council Housing Development Team 
LOCATION:  FORMER ST MELLONS YOUTH AND COMMUNITY CENTRE, 
   CRICKHOWELL ROAD, ST MELLONS, CARDIFF, CF3 0EF 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING COMMUNITY CENTRE.  
   PROPOSED OLDER PERSONS INDEPENDENT LIVING  
   ACCOMMODATION CONSISTING OF 60NO. ONE AND TWO 
   BED SELF CONTAINED APARTMENTS, ASSOCIATED  
   COMMUNAL FACILITIES AND OFF-STREET CAR PARKING 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 
applicant providing a Unilateral Undertaking as per paragraph 9.1 of this report 
and the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. This approval is in respect of the following plans and documents submitted 

with this application, unless otherwise amended by any other condition 
attached to this co
[...]
NTWYN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Cardiff Council Housing Development Team 
LOCATION:  FORMER POLICE STATION, MAELFA, LLANEDEYRN,  
   CARDIFF, CF23 9PN 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGES AND DEVELOPMENT 
   OF 41NO. INDEPENDENT LIVING CARE-READY FLATS AND 
   ASSOCIATED WORKS      
__________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That Planning Permission be GRANTED subject to 
the applicant providing a Unilateral Undertaking under Section 106 for the 
requirements specified in paragraph 9.1 of this report and subject to the 
following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. This approval is in respect of the following drawings: 
 

Location Plan  MIL-ASL-00-DR-A-0900 rev. P1  
Site Plan  MIL-ASL-00-GF-DR-A-0155 rev. P2  
Ground Floor GA Plan  MIL-ASL-00-00-DR-A-0100 rev. P16  
First Floor GA Plan  MIL-ASL-00-01-DR-A-0101 rev. P11  
Second Floor GA Plan  MIL-ASL-00-02-DR-A-0102 rev. P7  
Third to Fourth Floor GA Plan  MIL-ASL-00-03-DR-A-0103 rev. P6  
Fifth Floor GA Plan  MIL-ASL-00-05-DR-A-0104 rev. P6  
Roof GA Plan  MIL-ASL-00-RF-DR-A-0105 rev. P5  
South Elevation  MIL-ASL-00-ZZ-DR-A-0110 rev. P8  
West Elevation  MIL-ASL-00-ZZ-DR-A-0111 rev. P8  
North Elevation  MIL-ASL-00-ZZ-DR-A-0112 rev. P8  
East Elevation  MIL-ASL-00-ZZ-DR-A-0113 rev. P8  
Building Section AA  MIL-ASL-00-02-DR-A-0120 rev. P5  
Site Sections (West & North 
Elevations) 

MIL-ASL-00-ZZ-DR-A-0125 rev. P3  

   
 Reason: To avoid any doubt and confusion as to the approved plans 
 
3. Prior to development commencing on the construction of the approved 

building samples of materials to be used on the exterior of the building 
shall be submitted for the approval of the local planning authority and the 
building shall be finished in the approved materials. 

 Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area (LDP Policy 
KP5). 

 

Agenda Item 5d



 
4. 2m high railings and matching gates shall be 
[...]
 Older Persons Independent Living 

Level 0
40455.0

Level 1
43755.0

Level 2
47055.0

Level 3
50355.0

Level 4
53655.0

Level 6
60255.0

Level 5
56955.0

Vehicle Entrance
to car park

Pedestrian Entrance
to car park 

Llanedeyrn Drive

Fire Exit

Bus Stop

Townhouses 

light buff brickwork

dark 
grey 
frame
glazing

dark grey balcony 
balustrading 

dark brickwork
to match Maelfa House plinth 

 1 : 100
North Elevation1

NORTH ELEVATION

0m 2m 4m 6m

GENERAL LAYOUT



33

Maelfa Older Persons Independent Living 

Level 0
40455.0

Tower GF
43755.0

Level 1
43755.0

Level 2
47055.0

Level 3
50355.0

Level 4
53655.0

Level 6
60255.0

Level 5
56955.0

Building Main 
Entrance

Landscaped Garden

Fire 
Exit

Flexible Activity SpaceLlanedeyrn Drive Car Park

25
°

20
00

Entrance 
canopy

light buff brickwork

brise soleil

dark grey frame
glazing

dark grey balcony 
balustrading 

30458

light buff brickwork

SOUTH ELEVATION

0m 2m 4m 6m

GENERAL LAYOUT



35

Maelfa Older Persons Independent Living 

Llanedeyrn Drive

Vehicle Entrance into 
Mixed Use Development

Site Section (North Elevation)2

 1 : 200
Site Section (West Elevation)1

SITE ELEVATIONS

GENERAL LAYOUT



38

Maelfa Older Persons Independent Living 

VIEW FROM LLANEDEYRN DRIVE  SOUTH

EXTERNAL VIEWS



40

Maelfa Older Persons Independent Living 

AXONOMETRIC  VIEW

View 04 - Axo South west corner1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MP OBJECTION / LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION & PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 26/02/2020 
 
APPLICATION No. 18/03020/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  20/12/2018 
 
ED:   ADAMSDOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Hale Construction & Hafod Housing Association 
LOCATION:  FORMER GREAT EASTERN HOTEL, 54 METAL STREET,  
   ADAMSDOWN, CARDIFF, CF24 0LB 
PROPOSAL:  CONSTRUCTION OF 20 NO. AFFORDABLE FLATS, ACCESS, 
   LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS AT LAND  
   ADJACENT TO METAL STREET & SUN STREET, CARDIFF 
_____________________________________________________________
[...]
r in its area. 
This duty has been considered in the evaluation of this application. It is 
considered that there would be no significant or unacceptable increase in crime 
and disorder as a result of the proposed decision. 

 
11.2 Equality Act 2010 – The Equality Act 2010 identifies a number of ‘protected 

characteristics’, namely age; disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and 
maternity; race; religion or belief; sex; sexual orientation; marriage and civil 
partnership. The Council’s duty under the above Act has been given due 
consideration in the determination of this application. It is considered that the 



proposed development does not have any significant implications for, or effect 
on, persons who share a protected characteristic. 

 
11.3 Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2016  
 In reaching this decision, the Council have taken into account the requirements 

of sections 3 and 5 of the Well Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. 
It considers that this decision is in accordance with the Act’s sustainable 
development principle through its contribution towards the  Planning Policy 
Wales ( Ed.10) well-being objective of supporting safe, cohesive and resilient 
communities. 

 
11.4 Environment Act 2016 
 Section 6- of this Act imposes a duty on public bodies to maintain and enhance 

biodiversity and in so doing promote the resilience of ecosystems, so far as 
consistent with the proper exercise of those functions. 

 
12. SUGGESTED REASONS FOR REFUSAL 
  

If members are still minded to refuse on the grounds outlined in paragraph 8.1 
of this report, officers provide the following draft reasons for refusal: 

             
1. The proposal by virtue of its siting, design, use of materials and boundary 

treatment along Sun Street fails to provide a high quality sustainable 
form of development that responds positively to the character of the 
area, contrary to Policy KP5 of the adopted Cardiff Local Development 
Plan (2006-2026) and advice contained in the Council’s Infill Design 
Guide SPG (November 2017), Planning Policy Wales (Ed.10) and TAN 
12 (Design); 
 

2. The proposal would, by virtue of its siting and design, fail to provide a 
safe and secure living environment, resulting in harm to the amenity of 
the future occupiers, contrary to Policy KP5 and Policy C3 of the adopted 
Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026) and advice contained in 
Planning Policy Wales (Ed.10) and TAN 12 (Design).  
 

3. The proposal, by virtue of its siting and design, would fail to preserve or 
enhance the setting of the Grade 1 Listed St German’s Church and the 
Grade 2 Listed Vicarage, contrary to Policy EN9 (Conservation of the 
Historic Environment) of the adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan 
(2006-2026) and advice contained in Planning Policy Wales (Ed.10) and 
TAN 24. 

 
4. The proposal by virtue of its siting and design fails to utilise renewable 

energy and low carbon technologies contrary to Policy EN12 of the 
adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026) and advice 
contained Planning  Policy Wales (Ed.10) and TAN12 ( Design). 

 
 
 



 

 

 



 
 

 
 



 



 

 

 
 



 
 

 



COMMITTEE DATE: 26/02/2020 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/02851/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  28/10/2019 
 
ED:   BUTETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Cardiff Council 
LOCATION:  SITE ADJACENT TO ST MARY THE VIRGIN CHURCH, BUTE 
   STREET, BUTETOWN, CARDIFF 
PROPOSAL:  NEW BUILD 2 FORM ENTRY PRIMARY SCHOOL & FLYING 
   START AND SPECIAL RESOURCE BASE TO REPLACE  
   EXISTING ST MARY THE VIRGIN CIW PRIMARY SCHOOL 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 
the applicant providing a Unilateral Undertaking under SECTION 106 for the 
requirements specified in paragraph 9.1 of this report and subject to the 
following conditions:- 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. This approval is in respect of the 
[...]
te/ Dyddiad

List of Amendments / Rhestr o Newidiadau

Date / Dyddiad
Initials / Enw Brief description / Disgrifiad Byr

© Crown copyright and database rights [year] Ordnance Survey 100023376

© Hawlfraint y Goron a hawliau cronfa ddata [blwyddyn] Arolwg Ordnans 100023376

Datblygu Parciau

Parciau, Chwaraeon a'r Harbwr

Tŷ'r Frenhines Alexandra

Cargo Rd, Bae Caerdydd,

Caerdydd CF10 4LY

Ffôn: 02922 330235

Parks Development

Parks, Sport & Harbour

Queen Alexandra House,

Cargo Rd, Cardiff Bay

Cardiff CF10 4LY

Tel: 02922 330235CAERDYDD
CARDIFF

Do not scale from this drawing

CARDIFF COUNCIL

BUT1802 St. Mary the Virgin Primary School

PLANTING PLAN REV. B

1:200@A1

6/2/2020

AF

1648-CCC-XX-GF-DR-L-0004-PS-S3-B
JHG

Notes:

1. External  planting as section Q31

2. Turfing and grass seeding as spec section Q30.

3. Bulb planting  as spec clause Q31:445A

4. All trees and one specimen of each plant group type to

have a permanent lable as spec clause Q31:275

Symbol Description
Notes

1 Washed turf area

2 Grass mix area

3
Area to be left unplanted

Mulching as drawing

1648-CCC-XX-GF-DR-L-0003-ZS

FOR APPROVAL

A

Nov 2019

JHG

Planting amended to reflect comments received

B

Jan 2020

JHG

Planting amended to reflect comments received



MP OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 26/02/2020 
 
APPLICATION No. 20/00044/MNR APPLICATION DATE:  13/01/2020 
 
ED:   CATHAYS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   The Shah Pension Scheme 
LOCATION:  11-12 CHURCH STREET, CITY CENTRE, CARDIFF, CF10 1BG 
PROPOSAL:  CHANGE OF USE FROM MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT (RETAIL  
   AND SUI GENERIS) TO A3 USE (RESTAURANT) AND MIXED  
   COMMERCIAL USE      
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the 

following conditions :  
 

1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development / uses approved shall accord with the approved drawings 

numbered GA310-PL-rev1; GA311-PL-rev2; G
[...]
 protected characteristic. 
 
Well-Being of Future Generations Act 2016 – Section 3 of this Act imposes a 
duty on public bodies to carry out sustainable development in accordance with 
the sustainable development principle to act in a manner which seeks to ensure 
that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future 
generations to meet their own needs (Section 5). This duty has been 
considered in the evaluation of this application. It is considered that there would 
be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the achievement of wellbeing 
objectives as a result of the recommended decision. 

 
8.9 CONCLUSION 
 

It is concluded that the application is acceptable in accordance with the 
planning policies listed, and is recommended that planning permission be 
granted, subject to conditions. 

 
 
 

























LOCAL MEMBER CONCERN 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 26/02/2020 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/01533/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  12/06/2019 
 
ED:   RUMNEY 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Mr. C Spiteri 
LOCATION: 782-786 NEWPORT ROAD, CARDIFF 
PROPOSAL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND PROPOSED 

MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING OF RESIDENTIAL, 
RETAIL AND ASSOCIATED PARKING    

___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1:  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in paragraph 10.1of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The consent relates to the following approved plans and documents:  
  

  Plans 
 
  PL100A   Location Plan 
  PL200C   Proposed Ground Floor Site Plan 

PL200C Proposed Ground Floor Site Plan (Extent of 
Additional 
[...]
o not scale this drawing, dimensions to be checked on site, any discrepancies
to be reported to the architect.
* This drawing is to be read in conjunction with all other project information from
consultants, specialists and subcontractors.
* Risk Assessments to be carried out by contractor.  Drawing to be read in 
conjunction with safety plan and documents regarding CDM Regulations.

NEWPORT ROAD, CARDIFF.

NORTH EAST ELEVATION

NORTH EAST ELEVATION - VIEW FROM WHITEHALL PARADE

A HM 04.06.19 Windows added. Roof garden screen height amended
to 1800mm.



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MP OBJECTION / LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 26/02/2020 
 
APPLICATION No. 19/01374/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  14/05/2019 
 
ED:   PLASNEWYDD 
 
APP: TYPE:  Outline Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   Bonnes Mares Ltd 
LOCATION:  195-197 CITY ROAD, ROATH, CARDIFF, CF24 3JB 
PROPOSAL:  DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION 
   OF PURPOSE BUILT STUDENT ACCOMMODATION   
   INCORPORATING CLASS A1/A2/A3 AND D2 FLOORSPACE 
   AT GROUND LEVEL AND ALL ASSOCIATED DEVELOPMENT 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 

RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of 
matters detailed in paragraph 10.1 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The consent relates to the following approved plans and documents:  
  
 Plans 
   
 A100414[ST2]S01   Location Plan 
 A100414[ST3]11 Rev. A  Parameters Plan 
    
 Documents 
 
 WYG Planning Statement dated April 2019 
 WYG Design & Access Statement dated September 2019 
 WYG PAC Report dated April 2019 
 WYG Bat Roost Assessment and Emergence/Re-Entry Surveys dated 

[...]
, 

LONGWOOD DRIVE, 

WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 

CF14 7HY

Permission 

be granted



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5a 19/02071/MJR, REAR OF 35 ROMILLY CRESCENT AND 70-72 LLANDAFF ROAD, RIVERSIDE, CARDIFF
	5b 19/02797/MNR, 40 HURON CRESCENT, LAKESIDE, CARDIFF, CF23 6DT
	5c 19/03320/MJR, FORMER ST MELLONS YOUTH AND COMMUNITY CENTRE, CRICKHOWELL ROAD, ST MELLONS, CARDIFF, CF3 0EF
	LOCATION PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C2J Arch A3


	PROPOSED SITE PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C2J Arch A3


	GROUND FLOOR PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C2J Arch A3


	FIRST FLOOR PLAN.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	C2J Arch A3



	5d 19/03219/MJR, FORMER POLICE STATION, MAELFA, LLANEDERYN, CARDIFF, CF23 9PN
	location plan.pdf
	Sheets
	0900 - Location Plan



	5e 18/03020/MJR, FORMER GREAT EASTERN HOTEL, 54 METAL STREET, ADAMSDOWN, CARDIFF, CF24 0LB
	5f 19/02851/MJR, SITE ADJACENT TO ST MARY THE VIRGIN CHURCH, BUTE STREET, BUTETOWN, CARDIFF
	SITE LOCATION PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	0001 - Site location plan


	SITE MASTERPLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	0009 - Site Masterplan


	GROUND FLOOR PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	0002 - Proposed Ground Floor Plan


	PROPOSED FIRST AND SECOND FLOOR PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	0003 - Proposed First & Second Floor Plans


	ROOF PLAN.pdf
	Sheets
	0004 - Proposed Roof Plan


	ELEVATIONS 01 REV A.pdf
	Sheets
	0005 - Proposed Elevations 01


	ELEVATIONS 02.pdf
	Sheets
	0006 - Proposed Elevations 02


	3D VISUALS.pdf
	Sheets
	0008 - 3D Visuals


	RAILINGS DETAILS REV A.pdf
	Sheets
	0014 - Railing Details


	PLANTING PLAN REV B.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	1648-CCC-XX-GF-DR-L-0004-PPLAN-S3-B



	5g 20/00044/MNR, 11-12 CHURCH STREET. CITY CENTRE, CARDIFF, CF10 1BG
	site location plan.pdf
	GA001-PL-Rev1-Site Location Plan

	basement existing.pdf
	GA010-PL-Rev1-Basement Floor Plan

	basement proposed.pdf
	GA310-PL-Rev1-Basement Floor Plan

	ground floor existing.pdf
	GA011-PL-Rev1-Ground Floor Plan

	ground floor proposed.pdf
	GA311-PL-Rev2-Ground Floor Plan

	first floor existing.pdf
	G

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
26 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor K Jones(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 

Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Stubbs 
 

42 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None 
 
43 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the 22 January 2020 were approved as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 
44 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct: 
 
COUNCILLOR ITEM NATURE OF INTEREST 
Cllr Gordon 19/02071/MJR Ward Councillor – objected 

and spoke against 
application 

Cllr Jacobsen 19/03219/MJR Ward Councillor 
Cllr Jones-Pritchard 19/02797/MNR Previously viewed and 

expressed an opinion in a 
professional capacity. 

 
45 :   PETITIONS  
 
Application no 19/02071/MJR, rear of 35 Romilly Crescent and 70-72 Llandaff Road, 
Riverside. 
 
Application no, 18/03020/MJR, Former Great Eastern Hotel, 54 Metal Street, 
Adamsdown 
 
In the relation to the above the petitioners spoke on each application.   
 
46 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the schedule to development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990: 
 
RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification be 
given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Planning Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Act 
1990). 
 

APPLICATIONS GRANTED 
 
19/02797/MNR – CYNCOED 
 
40 HURON CRESCENT, LAKESIDE 
2 Storey rear extension and conversion of house to 2 separate dwellings 
 
20/00044/MNR – CATHAYS 
 
11-12 CHURCH STREET, CITY CENTRE 
Change of use from mixed use development (retail and sui generis) to A3 use 
(restaurant) and mixed commercial use. 
 
 

APPLICATION GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990: 
 
19/01374/MJR – PLASNEWYDD 
 
195-197 CITY ROAD 
Demolition of existing building and construction of purpose built student 
accommodation incorporating class A1/A2/A3 and D2 floorspace at ground level and 
all associated development. 
 
19/02071/MJR – RIVERSIDE 
 
REAR OF 35 ROMILLY CRESCENT AND 70-72 LLANDAFF ROAD 
Mixed use development comprising 34 dwelling units with a mixture of 1-5 beds, 
parking and up to 9 commercial units potentially comprising A1/A2/A3 uses. 
 
Both paragraphs 8.10 and 8.13 of the report to read 2 storeys high and not 1½. 
 
Subject to an amendment of Condition 28 to read: 
 
‘The ground floor WC window of plot 3 shown on drawing no P08 Rev A shall be non-
opening below a height of 1.8 metres above internal floor level and glazed with 
obscure glass and thereafter be so maintained.  The frosted windows identified on 
the living/dining/ kitchen rooms of flat 4 shown on drawing P11 Rev B and flat 9 
shown on drawing no. P12 Rev B shall be implemented as such and thereafter be so 
maintained.  The living/dining/kitchen window of flat 2 and the bedroom window of flat 
4 shown on drawing no P15 rev B shall be glazed with obscure glass and thereafter 
be so maintained. The windows identified to be frosted to half height shown on 
bedroom 1 of flat 3 and the living /dining/ kitchen of flat 5 shown on drawing no P15 B 
shall be implemented as such and thereafter be so maintained. The roof lights to be 
fixed and frosted shown on bedroom 2 of Plot 6 shall be implemented as such and 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

thereafter be so maintained. The opaque glazing identified in the kitchen/dining/living 
room of the loft flat at plot 34 shown on drawing P17 Rev A shall be implemented as 
such and thereafter be so maintained, and the high level bathroom and ensuite 
bathroom windows of the loft flat at plot 34 shown on drawing P17 Rev A shall also 
be obscurely glazed and thereafter be so maintained’. 
 
 
19/02851/MJR – BUTETOWN 
 
SITE ADJACENT TO ST MARY THE VIRGIN CHURCH, BUTESTREET 
New build 2 form entry primary school & flying start and special resource base to 
replace existing St Mary the Virgin CIW primary school. 
 
Subject to a new title to read: 
 
5.8 Transport Officer States 
 
19/03219/MJR – PENTWYN 
 
FORMER POLICE STATION, MAELFA 
Demolition of existing garages and development of 41no independent living care-
ready flats and associated works. 
 
Subject to an amendment of Condition 6 to read: 
 
‘line 6 omission of “school” and insertion of “development” 
 
19/03320/MJR – TROWBRIDGE 
 
FORMER ST MELLONS YOUTH AND COMMUNITY CENTRE CRICKHOWELL 
ROAD, ST MELLONS. 
Demolition of existing community centre proposed older persons independent living 
accommodation consisting of 60no one and two bed self-contained apartments, 
associated communal facilities and off-street car parking. 
 
Subject to an additional Condition 15 to read: Prior to the development being brought 
into beneficial use details of the boundary treatment shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and implemented in accordance 
with the approved details. 
Reason: To ensure that access can be obtained to the sewer and drainage system 
(LDP policy EN10). 
 
Subject to an amendment to Condition 2 to read: Amend Condition 2 so that 
drawings AL(01) 01 and AL(01)02 are amended to AL(01) 01 A and AL (01)02 A.  
 

APPLICATIONS REFUSED 
 
18/03020/MJR – ADAMSDOWN 
 
FORMER GREAT EASTERN HOTEL, 54 METAL STREET 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Construction of 20 no, affordable flats, access, landscaping and ancillary works at 
land adjacent to Metal Street & Sun Street 
 
REASONS: 
 
1. The proposal by virtue of its siting, design, use of materials and boundary 
treatment along Sun Street fails to provide a high quality sustainable form of 
development that responds positively to the character of the area, contrary to Policy 
KP5 of the adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026) and advice 
contained in the Council’s Infill Design Guide SPG (November 2017), Planning Policy 
Wales (Ed.10) and TAN 12 (Design) 
 
2. The proposal would, by virtue of its siting and design, fail to provide a safe and 
secure living environment, resulting in harm to the amenity of the future occupiers, 
contrary to Policy KP5 and Policy C3 of the adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan 
(2006-2026) and advice contained in Planning Policy Wales (Ed.10) and TAN 12 
(Design).  
 
3. The proposal, by virtue of its siting and design, would fail to preserve or enhance 
the setting of the Grade 1 Listed St German’s Church and the Grade 2 Listed 
Vicarage, contrary to Policy EN9 (Conservation of the Historic Environment) of the 
adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan (2006-2026) and advice contained in 
Planning Policy Wales (Ed.10) and TAN 24. 
 
 

APPLICATIONS DEFFERED 
 
19/01533/MJR – RUMNEY 
 
782-786 NEWPORT ROAD 
Demolition of existing buildings and proposed mixed use development comprising of 
residential retail and associated parking. 
 
REASON: In order for further consideration of windows adjacent to neighbouring 
properties. 
 
47 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - JANUARY 2020  
 
Noted 
 
48 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.20 
 


